
05/07/2016
216 28th STREET RESIDENCE



05/07/2016
216 28th STREET RESIDENCE

119.14' PC

127.42' PC
128.14' PC

120.76 PC'

BAYVIEW AVENUE CL

DATE

SCALE

PROJECT NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

KKC 
RESIDENCE

SHEET NAME

PROJECT ADDRESS

PROJECT NAME

SUBMITTALS

216 28TH STREET 
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA

KITCHEN REVISION

2014.07

1/4" = 1'-0"

6
4

3 
C

yp
re

ss
 A

ve
nu

e 
 /

  H
er

m
o

sa
 B

ea
ch

, C
A

  /
  3

10
-3

76
-6

9
9

7

This document contains information proprietary to Starr Design Group, Inc. 
and is furnished in confidence for the limited purpose of evaluation, bidding 
or review.  This document or its contents may not be used for any other  
purpose and may not be reproduced or disclosed to others without the 
prior written consent of Starr Design Group, Inc.  All rights reserved. 
©Copyright 2014

REVISIONS

N

08/15/2014 COASTAL SUBMITTAL

4/11/16

01/30/2015  B&S SUBMITTAL 
04/13/2015  B&S RESUBMITTAL 

FOR  
CONSTRUCTION

1

DESK

F.A.U. 
UP HIGH

F.A.U. 
UP HIGH

TV

TV

TV

REF

COOLING UNIT  
UP HIGH

PATIO

TRASH 
AREA

UP

ELEV

CLOSET

UP

UP

BENCH

MUDROOM

BATH 1

MECH.

BED 1

BAR

BEACH 
ROOM

3 CAR GARAGE

HALL 1



05/07/2016
216 28th STREET RESIDENCE

119.14' PC

127.42' PC
128.14' PC

120.76 PC'

BAYVIEW AVENUE CL

DATE

SCALE

PROJECT NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

KKC 
RESIDENCE

SHEET NAME

PROJECT ADDRESS

PROJECT NAME

SUBMITTALS

216 28TH STREET 
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA

KITCHEN REVISION

2014.07

1/4" = 1'-0"

6
4

3 
C

yp
re

ss
 A

ve
nu

e 
 /

  H
er

m
o

sa
 B

ea
ch

, C
A

  /
  3

10
-3

76
-6

9
9

7

This document contains information proprietary to Starr Design Group, Inc. 
and is furnished in confidence for the limited purpose of evaluation, bidding 
or review.  This document or its contents may not be used for any other  
purpose and may not be reproduced or disclosed to others without the 
prior written consent of Starr Design Group, Inc.  All rights reserved. 
©Copyright 2014

REVISIONS

N

08/15/2014 COASTAL SUBMITTAL

4/11/16

01/30/2015  B&S SUBMITTAL 
04/13/2015  B&S RESUBMITTAL 

FOR  
CONSTRUCTION

1

UP

DESK

DN

OPEN TO BELOW 
AND ABOVE 

DN DN DN
OPEN TO ABOVE 

UP

TV

TV

TV

TV

LAYOUT 
DRESSER

VANITY

B
E

N
C

H

WASH

DRY

CLOSET

MECH. CHASE

MASTER 
BATH 

MASTER SUITE 

FOYER

MASTER 
CLOSET

JACK & JILL BATH 

BATH 2

BED 4

BED 2

BED 3

LAUNDRY

GALLERY

HALL 2

ELEV

GENERAL NOTES
15

16

17

18

12

13

14

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

ALL MECHANICAL DUCTS WILL BE FIELD SIZED TO COMPLY WITH MECHANICAL CODE.  PROVIDE DUCTS TO OUTSIDE AIR 
FOR COMBUSTION AIR MECHANICAL DUCTS THROUGH GARAGE INTO DWELLING SHALL BE MINIMUM 26 GAUGE 
GALVANIZED STEEL (308 UMC, 510 UPC, 302.4) 
 
ALL EXTERIOR WOOD STUDS TO BE 2x6 @ 16" O.C., U.N.O.  ALL INTERIOR WOOD STUD PLUMBING WALLS TO BE 
MINIMUM 2X6 @ 16" O.C.- CBC SECTION 2320.11.9,10 ALL OTHER INTERIOR STUD WALLS TO BE 2x4 @ 16" O.C., TYP., U.N.O. 
 
PROVIDE HARD-WIRED AND INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTOR ON CEILING OR TOP OF WALL WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP ADJACENT TO AND INSIDE BEDROOMS.  PROVIDE SEPARATE EARLY WARNING  
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM. 
 
WATER CLOSET TO BE 'HIGH EFFICIENCY' TYPE (1.28 GAL MAX./FLUSH) W/ MIN. 24" CLEAR IN FRONT AND 30" MIN. 
WIDTH SPACE. 
 
FAUCET TO BE HIGH EFFICIENCY TYPE (1.5 GPM AT BATHROOMS, 1.8 GPM AT KITCHEN). SHOWER TO BE 2.0 GPM. 
 
WALLS AND CEILING OF USABLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE 5/8" 'TYPE-X' FIRE-RESISTANT GYP. BD. FOR 1-HR. 
FIRE SEPARATION 
 
PROVIDE 5/8" 'GREENBOARD' ON ALL WALLS OVER TUBS, FAUCETS, AND WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS. 
 
ALL WALLS AND CEILING IN GARAGE, UTILITY, MECHANICAL UNDER STAIR AND WATERHEATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE 
5/8" 'TYPE-X' FIRE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD 
 
FOUR-WAY, HIGH EFFICIENCY MULTIPOISE GAS FURNACE BY CARRIER, MODEL 58MXA OR EQUAL. COMBUSTION AIR 
SUPPLIED BY VENT PIPES TO OUTSIDE. 
 
DUCTS THROUGH GARAGE INTO DWELLING SHALL BE MIN. 26-GA GALVANIZED STEEL. 
 
CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE VENTED TO OUTSIDE W/ MIN. 4" DIA. SMOOTH METAL EXHAUST DUCT.  PROVIDE RECESSED 
NICHE IN WALL BEHIND DRYER UNIT TO ALLOW UNIT TO REST FLUSH WITH WALL 
 
PROVIDE MECH. VENTILATION FAN W/ MIN. 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOM. 
 
REQUIRED PARKING AREA IS TO BE CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS  NOT LESS THAN 7'-0" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR TO 
ANY CEILING, BEAM, PIPE, VENT, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT OR SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION. 
 
VERIFY ALL EXTERIOR GRADE OR PAVING TO SLOPE MIN. 2% AWAY FROM BUILDING. 
 

DRIP PANS OR OTHER DEVICES FOR LAUNDRY ROOM, WATER HEATERS, AND DISHWASHERS MUST BE 
PROVIDED, ALL DRAINS MUST CONNECT TO SEWER SYSTEM AND CONTAIN A TRAP PRIMER 
 
ALL WATER PIPES TO SINKS AND LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH SURGE PIPES, OR 
EQUIVALENT APPROVED SUCH DEVICES.  ALL VOIDS AROUND PIPES SHALL BE PACKED WITH ROCK WOOL OR  
EQUIVALENT SOUND-DEADENING MATERIAL, AND ALL PIPES SHALL BE WRAPPED AT ALL POINTS OF 
CONTACT WITH ANY WOOD OR STEEL MEMBERS,  AND STRAP HANGERS. 
 
ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL LOCATION TO INCLUDE A 1" DIAMETER STUB-OUT CONDUIT.  ESTIMATED NET 
LOAD: 19,000 VA / 240 VOLTS = 80 AMPERS. 
 
CHIMNEY SPARK ARRESTOR TO BE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH APPROVED (MONTIGO L52DF OUTDOOR ANSI 
Z223.1/NFPA 54)- NON WOOD BURNING . CHIMNEY TO BE 24" ABOVE ANY PORTION OF BUILDING OR ROOF 
WITHIN 10'-0". 
 
CONTROL VALVE FOR SHOWER OR TUB-SHOWER SHALL BE OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE OR THRERMOSTATIC 
MIXING VALVE TYPE PER CPC 420.0 
 
VENT TO OUTSIDE FOR ADEQUATE AIR SUPPLY PER CMC, CPC  
 
BUILT-UP ROOFING TO BE MODIFIED BITUMEN CAP SHEET BY 'CERTAINTEED, FLEXIGLAS 960' OR APPROVED 
EQUAL.  ROOFING MATERIAL SHALL HAVE A CRRC INITIAL OR 3-YEAR AGED THERMAL EMITTANCE EQUAL TO 
OR GREATER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED. SLOPE TO ROOF DRAINS AS INDICATED ON PLAN FIRE RATING SHALL 
BE U.L. CLASS 'A' MINIMUM.  NAIL BASE SHEET PER TABLE 15-E OF THE C.B.C. 
 
PARAPET, SATELLITE ANTENNAE, RAILS, SKYLIGHTS, ROOF EQUIPMENT MUST BE WITHIN THE HEIGHT LIMIT. 
 
PROVIDE DEVICES TO ABSORB HIGH PRESSURES RESULTING FOR THE QUICK CLOSING OF THE QUICK- ACTING 
VALES FROM THE WASHER AND DISHWASHER ETC. CPC SECTION 609.10. 
 
PROVIDE CRICKET AS INDICATED ON PLAN FOR PROPER DRAINAGE AROUND OBJECT. 
 
VENT FREE INDOOR FIREPLACE / SPARK 58 E/ ANSI Z1.11.2-2012 
 
CONTRACTOR SHALL POST THE INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE (CF-6R) FORM AND THE INSULATION 
CERTIFICATE (IC-1) FORM IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION OR KEPT WITH PLANS AND MADE AVAILABLE TO THE 
INSPECTOR. 
 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COPIES OF THE CALIFORNIA GUIDE TO HOME COMFORT AND ENERGY 
SAVINGS, CF-1R, MF-1R, CF-6R AND IC-1 FORMS TO THE BUILDING OWNER.

GARAGE DOOR SPRINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF CBC SECTION R309.5: 
HARD DRAWN SPRING WIRE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A227-71; OILTEMPERED WIRE SHALL 
TO ASTM A229-71; MINIMUM DESIGN STANDARD SHALL BE 9000 CYCLES; EACH SPRING 
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED DEVICE CAPABLE OF RESTRAINING THE SPRING 
WHEN IT BREAKS. CONTAINMENT DEVICE SHALL BE TESTED AND CERTIFIED BY AN 
APPROVED TESTING AGENCY.;PHYSICAL CYCLING TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND 
CERTIFIED BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY. 
 
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS RECYCLING SHALL BE 65% 
 
MAJOR APPLIANCES AND 90% OF LIGHT FIXTURES MUST BE ENERGY STAR, INCLUDING 
EXHAUST FANS, CEILING FANS, CLOTHES WASHERS, REFRIGERATORS, FREEZERS, WINE 
COOLERS, HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT AND DISHWASHERS. 
 
GAS FIREPLACES TO BE DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION 65% THERMAL EFFICIENCY. 
 
AUTOMATIC LAWN SPRINKLER CONTROLLERS MUST BE WEATHER-BASED. 
 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION MANUAL TO 
THE OWNER OR OCCUPANTS PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION. 
 
INSTALL ON THE COLD WATER SUPPLY PIPE AT THE TOP OF THE WATER HEATER A CAPPED 
"T" FITTING TO PLUMB FOR FUTURE SOLAR WATER HEATING. 
 
THE PLUMBING SYSTEM WATER LINES SERVING ALL BASEMENT PLUMBING FIXTURES MUST 
BE CAPPED UNTIL IT IS VERIFIED WETHER THE FLOOD RIM OF THE LOWEST PLUMBING 
FIXTURE IN THE BASEMENT IS LOWER THAN THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE OF THE CITY'S 
MAIN. IF VERIFIED THE NECESSARY PREVENTIVE SYSTEMS MUST BE INSALLED BEFORE THE 
CAPS CAN BE REMOVED. 
 
FIRE RATING OF EXTERIOR WALLS, OPENINGS, PROJECTIONS AND PENETRATIONS  PER CRC 
TABLE R302.1 (2)-DWELLINGS WITH AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION 
 
42" HIGH GLASS GUARDRAIL - SEE DETAIL CALL OUT, ESR # 3269, PER STRUCTURAL DWG. 
 
BUILDING ADDRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE BUILDING IN SUCH A POSITION AS TO BE 
PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET PER CRC SECTION 319.1 
 
FIREPLACE MONTIGO L52DF OUTDOOR/ ANSI Z223.1/NFPA 54 
 
ELEVATOR WITH ONE HOUR RATED SHAFT WITH SELF CLOSING DOORS, DEPRESS SLAB SEE 
MANUFACTURER FOR DEPTH
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GAS-FIRED INSTANT WATER HEATER BY TAKAGI, MODEL T-D2 OR EQUAL  
INSTALL ON COLD WATER SUPPLY PIPE A CAPPED "T" FITTING TO PLUMP FOR FUTURE 
SOLAR WATER HEATER AND PRE-PLUMB PIPING AND SENSOR WIRING TO ATTIC.  SEE 
TITLE-24 NOTES. VENT TO OUTSIDE.  P & T RELIEF VALVE SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE.  
PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR FROM OUTSIDE VIA SCREED VENT PER CMC AND CPC. 
LOCATED NOT LESS THAN EIGHTEEN 18” ABOVE THE FLOOR TYP. 
 
 
2013 RESIDENTIAL COMPLIANCE MANUAL:  IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 4.6.1 TYPICAL 
SOLUTIONS FOR WHOLE BUILDING VENTILATION, BUILDING MUST UTILIZE COMBINATION OF 
SUPPLY AND EXHAUST VENTILATION. IF THE SUPPLY AND EXHAUST FLOWS ARE WITHIN 10 
PERCENT OF EACH OTHER THIS IS CALLED A BALANCED VENTILATION SYSTEM. 
TO ACCOMPLISH THIS BOTH UNITS MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A HONEYWELL Y8150 THAT 
ATTACHES DIRECTLY TO THE HVAC AND FAU SYSTEM THAT IS ALREADY CALL OUT FOR 
BOTH UNITS. PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS TO DIAL THE CORRECT AMOUNT OF 
VENTILATION AND AIR EXCHANGE. 
 
4" OF WASTE LINE SHALL BE USED FOR BUILDINGS WITH 4 OR MORE WATER CLOSETS PER 
CPC TABLE 7-5 FOOTNOTE 4.  
 
ALL NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE CERTIFIED LOW FLOW FIXTURES 
 
ALL NEW FIXTURES SHALL BE WATER CONSERVING, CPC 402.0 
 
MINIMUM FIRE SEPERATION DISTANCE OF PROJETIONS TO BE 2 FEET, WITH MINIMUM FIRE- 
RESISTANCE RATING OF 1 HOUR ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE PROJECTION   
 
DRYER VENT MAX. 14' IN LENGHT WITH 2 - 90 DEGREE BENDS TO THE OUTSIDE  PER (CMC 
504.3.1.2) 
 
HERS MEASURES: QUALITY INSULATION INSPECTION, VERFIED REFRIGERANT CHARGE, 
VERIFIED AIR CONDITIONER EER, DUCT TEST. 
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ALL MECHANICAL DUCTS WILL BE FIELD SIZED TO COMPLY WITH MECHANICAL CODE.  PROVIDE DUCTS TO OUTSIDE AIR 
FOR COMBUSTION AIR MECHANICAL DUCTS THROUGH GARAGE INTO DWELLING SHALL BE MINIMUM 26 GAUGE 
GALVANIZED STEEL (308 UMC, 510 UPC, 302.4) 
 
ALL EXTERIOR WOOD STUDS TO BE 2x6 @ 16" O.C., U.N.O.  ALL INTERIOR WOOD STUD PLUMBING WALLS TO BE 
MINIMUM 2X6 @ 16" O.C.- CBC SECTION 2320.11.9,10 ALL OTHER INTERIOR STUD WALLS TO BE 2x4 @ 16" O.C., TYP., U.N.O. 
 
PROVIDE HARD-WIRED AND INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTOR ON CEILING OR TOP OF WALL WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP ADJACENT TO AND INSIDE BEDROOMS.  PROVIDE SEPARATE EARLY WARNING  
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM. 
 
WATER CLOSET TO BE 'HIGH EFFICIENCY' TYPE (1.28 GAL MAX./FLUSH) W/ MIN. 24" CLEAR IN FRONT AND 30" MIN. 
WIDTH SPACE. 
 
FAUCET TO BE HIGH EFFICIENCY TYPE (1.5 GPM AT BATHROOMS, 1.8 GPM AT KITCHEN). SHOWER TO BE 2.0 GPM. 
 
WALLS AND CEILING OF USABLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE 5/8" 'TYPE-X' FIRE-RESISTANT GYP. BD. FOR 1-HR. 
FIRE SEPARATION 
 
PROVIDE 5/8" 'GREENBOARD' ON ALL WALLS OVER TUBS, FAUCETS, AND WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS. 
 
ALL WALLS AND CEILING IN GARAGE, UTILITY, MECHANICAL UNDER STAIR AND WATERHEATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE 
5/8" 'TYPE-X' FIRE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD 
 
FOUR-WAY, HIGH EFFICIENCY MULTIPOISE GAS FURNACE BY CARRIER, MODEL 58MXA OR EQUAL. COMBUSTION AIR 
SUPPLIED BY VENT PIPES TO OUTSIDE. 
 
DUCTS THROUGH GARAGE INTO DWELLING SHALL BE MIN. 26-GA GALVANIZED STEEL. 
 
CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE VENTED TO OUTSIDE W/ MIN. 4" DIA. SMOOTH METAL EXHAUST DUCT.  PROVIDE RECESSED 
NICHE IN WALL BEHIND DRYER UNIT TO ALLOW UNIT TO REST FLUSH WITH WALL 
 
PROVIDE MECH. VENTILATION FAN W/ MIN. 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOM. 
 
REQUIRED PARKING AREA IS TO BE CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS  NOT LESS THAN 7'-0" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR TO 
ANY CEILING, BEAM, PIPE, VENT, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT OR SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION. 
 
VERIFY ALL EXTERIOR GRADE OR PAVING TO SLOPE MIN. 2% AWAY FROM BUILDING. 
 

DRIP PANS OR OTHER DEVICES FOR LAUNDRY ROOM, WATER HEATERS, AND DISHWASHERS MUST BE 
PROVIDED, ALL DRAINS MUST CONNECT TO SEWER SYSTEM AND CONTAIN A TRAP PRIMER 
 
ALL WATER PIPES TO SINKS AND LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH SURGE PIPES, OR 
EQUIVALENT APPROVED SUCH DEVICES.  ALL VOIDS AROUND PIPES SHALL BE PACKED WITH ROCK WOOL OR  
EQUIVALENT SOUND-DEADENING MATERIAL, AND ALL PIPES SHALL BE WRAPPED AT ALL POINTS OF 
CONTACT WITH ANY WOOD OR STEEL MEMBERS,  AND STRAP HANGERS. 
 
ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL LOCATION TO INCLUDE A 1" DIAMETER STUB-OUT CONDUIT.  ESTIMATED NET 
LOAD: 19,000 VA / 240 VOLTS = 80 AMPERS. 
 
CHIMNEY SPARK ARRESTOR TO BE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH APPROVED (MONTIGO L52DF OUTDOOR ANSI 
Z223.1/NFPA 54)- NON WOOD BURNING . CHIMNEY TO BE 24" ABOVE ANY PORTION OF BUILDING OR ROOF 
WITHIN 10'-0". 
 
CONTROL VALVE FOR SHOWER OR TUB-SHOWER SHALL BE OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE OR THRERMOSTATIC 
MIXING VALVE TYPE PER CPC 420.0 
 
VENT TO OUTSIDE FOR ADEQUATE AIR SUPPLY PER CMC, CPC  
 
BUILT-UP ROOFING TO BE MODIFIED BITUMEN CAP SHEET BY 'CERTAINTEED, FLEXIGLAS 960' OR APPROVED 
EQUAL.  ROOFING MATERIAL SHALL HAVE A CRRC INITIAL OR 3-YEAR AGED THERMAL EMITTANCE EQUAL TO 
OR GREATER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED. SLOPE TO ROOF DRAINS AS INDICATED ON PLAN FIRE RATING SHALL 
BE U.L. CLASS 'A' MINIMUM.  NAIL BASE SHEET PER TABLE 15-E OF THE C.B.C. 
 
PARAPET, SATELLITE ANTENNAE, RAILS, SKYLIGHTS, ROOF EQUIPMENT MUST BE WITHIN THE HEIGHT LIMIT. 
 
PROVIDE DEVICES TO ABSORB HIGH PRESSURES RESULTING FOR THE QUICK CLOSING OF THE QUICK- ACTING 
VALES FROM THE WASHER AND DISHWASHER ETC. CPC SECTION 609.10. 
 
PROVIDE CRICKET AS INDICATED ON PLAN FOR PROPER DRAINAGE AROUND OBJECT. 
 
VENT FREE INDOOR FIREPLACE / SPARK 58 E/ ANSI Z1.11.2-2012 
 
CONTRACTOR SHALL POST THE INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE (CF-6R) FORM AND THE INSULATION 
CERTIFICATE (IC-1) FORM IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION OR KEPT WITH PLANS AND MADE AVAILABLE TO THE 
INSPECTOR. 
 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COPIES OF THE CALIFORNIA GUIDE TO HOME COMFORT AND ENERGY 
SAVINGS, CF-1R, MF-1R, CF-6R AND IC-1 FORMS TO THE BUILDING OWNER.

GARAGE DOOR SPRINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF CBC SECTION R309.5: 
HARD DRAWN SPRING WIRE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A227-71; OILTEMPERED WIRE SHALL 
TO ASTM A229-71; MINIMUM DESIGN STANDARD SHALL BE 9000 CYCLES; EACH SPRING 
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED DEVICE CAPABLE OF RESTRAINING THE SPRING 
WHEN IT BREAKS. CONTAINMENT DEVICE SHALL BE TESTED AND CERTIFIED BY AN 
APPROVED TESTING AGENCY.;PHYSICAL CYCLING TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND 
CERTIFIED BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY. 
 
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS RECYCLING SHALL BE 65% 
 
MAJOR APPLIANCES AND 90% OF LIGHT FIXTURES MUST BE ENERGY STAR, INCLUDING 
EXHAUST FANS, CEILING FANS, CLOTHES WASHERS, REFRIGERATORS, FREEZERS, WINE 
COOLERS, HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT AND DISHWASHERS. 
 
GAS FIREPLACES TO BE DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION 65% THERMAL EFFICIENCY. 
 
AUTOMATIC LAWN SPRINKLER CONTROLLERS MUST BE WEATHER-BASED. 
 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION MANUAL TO 
THE OWNER OR OCCUPANTS PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION. 
 
INSTALL ON THE COLD WATER SUPPLY PIPE AT THE TOP OF THE WATER HEATER A CAPPED 
"T" FITTING TO PLUMB FOR FUTURE SOLAR WATER HEATING. 
 
THE PLUMBING SYSTEM WATER LINES SERVING ALL BASEMENT PLUMBING FIXTURES MUST 
BE CAPPED UNTIL IT IS VERIFIED WETHER THE FLOOD RIM OF THE LOWEST PLUMBING 
FIXTURE IN THE BASEMENT IS LOWER THAN THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE OF THE CITY'S 
MAIN. IF VERIFIED THE NECESSARY PREVENTIVE SYSTEMS MUST BE INSALLED BEFORE THE 
CAPS CAN BE REMOVED. 
 
FIRE RATING OF EXTERIOR WALLS, OPENINGS, PROJECTIONS AND PENETRATIONS  PER CRC 
TABLE R302.1 (2)-DWELLINGS WITH AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION 
 
42" HIGH GLASS GUARDRAIL - SEE DETAIL CALL OUT, ESR # 3269, PER STRUCTURAL DWG. 
 
BUILDING ADDRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE BUILDING IN SUCH A POSITION AS TO BE 
PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET PER CRC SECTION 319.1 
 
FIREPLACE MONTIGO L52DF OUTDOOR/ ANSI Z223.1/NFPA 54 
 
ELEVATOR WITH ONE HOUR RATED SHAFT WITH SELF CLOSING DOORS, DEPRESS SLAB SEE 
MANUFACTURER FOR DEPTH
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GAS-FIRED INSTANT WATER HEATER BY TAKAGI, MODEL T-D2 OR EQUAL  
INSTALL ON COLD WATER SUPPLY PIPE A CAPPED "T" FITTING TO PLUMP FOR FUTURE 
SOLAR WATER HEATER AND PRE-PLUMB PIPING AND SENSOR WIRING TO ATTIC.  SEE 
TITLE-24 NOTES. VENT TO OUTSIDE.  P & T RELIEF VALVE SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE.  
PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR FROM OUTSIDE VIA SCREED VENT PER CMC AND CPC. 
LOCATED NOT LESS THAN EIGHTEEN 18” ABOVE THE FLOOR TYP. 
 
 
2013 RESIDENTIAL COMPLIANCE MANUAL:  IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 4.6.1 TYPICAL 
SOLUTIONS FOR WHOLE BUILDING VENTILATION, BUILDING MUST UTILIZE COMBINATION OF 
SUPPLY AND EXHAUST VENTILATION. IF THE SUPPLY AND EXHAUST FLOWS ARE WITHIN 10 
PERCENT OF EACH OTHER THIS IS CALLED A BALANCED VENTILATION SYSTEM. 
TO ACCOMPLISH THIS BOTH UNITS MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A HONEYWELL Y8150 THAT 
ATTACHES DIRECTLY TO THE HVAC AND FAU SYSTEM THAT IS ALREADY CALL OUT FOR 
BOTH UNITS. PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS TO DIAL THE CORRECT AMOUNT OF 
VENTILATION AND AIR EXCHANGE. 
 
4" OF WASTE LINE SHALL BE USED FOR BUILDINGS WITH 4 OR MORE WATER CLOSETS PER 
CPC TABLE 7-5 FOOTNOTE 4.  
 
ALL NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE CERTIFIED LOW FLOW FIXTURES 
 
ALL NEW FIXTURES SHALL BE WATER CONSERVING, CPC 402.0 
 
MINIMUM FIRE SEPERATION DISTANCE OF PROJETIONS TO BE 2 FEET, WITH MINIMUM FIRE- 
RESISTANCE RATING OF 1 HOUR ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE PROJECTION   
 
DRYER VENT MAX. 14' IN LENGHT WITH 2 - 90 DEGREE BENDS TO THE OUTSIDE  PER (CMC 
504.3.1.2) 
 
HERS MEASURES: QUALITY INSULATION INSPECTION, VERFIED REFRIGERANT CHARGE, 
VERIFIED AIR CONDITIONER EER, DUCT TEST. 
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